## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

September 8, 2020

Agend	a Iter	n· 5	7
<i>i</i> igonu	u itti	п. э.	•

Subject: Approval of Agreement – Fremont Hospital, Fremont, CA and Chabot College,

Health Programs, i.e. Nursing, Medical Assisting, Paramedic and Emergency

Medical Technician

<u>Background</u>: Through the Affiliation Agreement, first approved by Board of Trustees and signed on September 1, 2017, the Fremont Hospital (Facility) has provided practical clinical experience for students of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District (University) in educational health programs.

Requirements of the programs are for students to gain clinical experiences outside the standard classroom setting. This contract meets all programmatic accreditor's requirements for clinical facilities for the Health Programs. As a contribution to community health education, Fremont Hospital would like to continue providing students at the District the opportunity to gain practical clinical experiences at their Facility. The Facility will continue to be an active partner in supporting healthcare education through the provision of clinical placements for healthcare education program students from Chabot College and Las Positas College for a five-year agreement; September 8, 2020 through September, 7, 2025 unless terminated within 30 days by either party.

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees terminates the agreement with Fremont Hospital approved on September 1, 2017 for Chabot College, and approves the agreement with Fremont Hospital for the five-year term commencing September 8, 2020. It further recommends that the Board authorize the Chancellor to execute the agreement and any further amendments related to programmatic requirements during its term on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Barbara A. Yesnosky/Date	Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date
APPROVED	DISAPPROVEDTABLED